SEC. 2. The said Commissioners, or a majority of them, shall meet at the office of P. W. Savage on the first Monday Meeting. in March next; and as soon as practicable thereafter, shall proceed to locate and survey said road, who shall file a plat of said road with the Supervisors of McLeod County.

SEC. 3. The expenses in the location and survey of said Expenses. road shall be paid by the County of McLeod.

AMOS COGGSWELL,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-February twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,)

Feb. 24th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER LV.

An Act to amend an act entitled An Act relative to Free Schools in the City of Saint Paul.

SECTION 1. Amends the provisions for election of School Inspectors. 2. Quorum at meetings, dc. 3. When Act takes effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Section two of said act, shall be amended and shall read as follows: Section 2. There shall be elected <u>elected</u> not in said city, three School Inspectors in each ward, to be elected in the manner following: At the next annual charter election there shall be elected in each ward of said city, two School Inspectors, in place of those whose terms of office will then expire; one of whom shall hold his office for two years, and one for three years; and at every annual charter election thereafter, there shall be elected in each ward, one School Inspector, who shall hold his office for three years. And whenever the wards in the city shall be increased in number, there shall be elected at the next annual charter election thereafter, in each new ward, three School Inspectors; one of whom shall hold his office for one year, one for two years and one for three years. At every annual charter election thereafter, there shall be elected in each such ward, one School Inspector, who shall hold his office for three years. No School Inspector shall be entitled to receive any compensation for his services.

Опотить.

SEC. 2. That section six of said act shall be amended and shall read as follows: Section 6. The Board of Education, a majority of the members of which may form a quorum, may meet from time to time, at such place in said city, as Presiding officer, they may designate. The Mayor shall be President of the

> Board, and shall preside at all the meetings thereof; but in case of his absence, a majority of the Inspectors present, at any meeting, may choose one of their number President pro iempore.

> SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved—February twenty seventh, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, }

February 27th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAREB, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER LVL

n

An Act to vacate certain Streets and a Lot in the Town of Albert Lea.

SECTION 1. Vacates Lots in Town of Albert Les. 2. When Act takes effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much of Newton, Elizabeth and Lake art of streets, as extends north of Clark street, also all that part of Water street, lying east of Broadway in the Town of Albert Lea, according to the recorded plat of said town; also that part and parcel of a certain lot, known and designated as Mill lot, which is situated on the north-east quarter of the south-west quarter of section nine, township one hundred and